EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING STRATHMARTINE COMMUNITY COUNCIL 22ND MARCH 2022

Attendance

Residents	Lynn Ingram (Chair)	Beth Whiteside - Councillor
Communities (Rod Ingram Officer	Hong Zhang -
	Jean Dykes	
	Fiona Webster	
	Cari Gaffney	
	Kirsty McKay	
	Michelle Smith	
	Barry Fitpartick	

1. Minutes of Meeting Feb 2020 read by Lynn Ingram, approved by Fiona Webster

2. Co-option of new members. 3 vacancies for councillors

Cari Gaffney approved by 4 councillors present

Michelle Smith approved by 4 councillors present

Kirsy Mckay approved by 4 councillors present

Positions held to be agreed when resignation received from existing councillors

3. Planning - 1 application submitted for year 2022. Dormer extension to The Old Fallow Mill Strathmartine

4. Finance - Bank Balance held £1941.46. I & E for year end March 2022 to be prepared by Lynn Ingram and audited by John Mitchell

5. Correspondence -

- Winter Assistance Communities Grant- £50,000 fund in addition to £50,000 for grit bins for public use. Residents to advise where additional bins needed- applications to be made by March 2022.
- Opportunity for 14+year olds to join Community Council with full voting rights.
- £200 funding available to promote and provide 'free periods products' aimed to reduce period poverty in the community and encourage engagement with the community council. UPDATE RECIEVED: Funding will be provided regardless of if applied for or not.

6. AOB-

- Councillor Whiteside provided an update following initial response gathered regarding catchement areas for secondary schools. Full consultation to be held following May 2022 local council elections.
- Hong Zhang Communities Officer:
 - Will forward mobile library timetable.
 - Requested a contact for Success for Sidlaw group mailing list. Cari Gaffney volunteered.
 - Advised Angus Council will assist with completion of 2022 Census for residents if required.
- Jean Dykes tendered her resignation after more than 35 years service as a community councillor.

7. Next meeting will be held in the Bowling Club in April 2022. Cari Gaffney will confirm date/time in due course.